
European Cup 2008 
 

The European Cup (earlier Kraichgau Cup) based on the European United Cup, developed and invented by Erik Joustra in 
1986 was under Dutch control for years. The last official result was played in 1993. Because there couldn’t be played a 
full competition after 1994, the idea has been found to use this successful system for a regional competition. From 1995 
the German Cup was yearly played and mastered by Joschi Ament (and Stephan Rink). In 2004 this German Cup has 

been changed again to the European Cup. 
 

Issue 2 / Nr. 153 
 

GM: Daniël Hogetoorn 
Dutch mobile: +31 6 29430659 

Hungarian telephone/fax: +36 56 788309 
Telephone Skype: +1 201 984 9296 

Hungarian mobile: +36 20 52 84 874 
daniel@hogetoorn.com 

www.cfunited.de 
www.unitedtalk.de 

    

    

    

    

    

Adrian Mutu personally kicked PSV out of the UEFA Cup tournament. Unfortunately he will be one of Holland’s 
opponents in the group stage of the European Championships this summer. If he can beat Gomes, I’m afraid 

having van der Sar in the goal isn’t enough... 



European Cup 2008 issue 2 

Page 2 

 

EDITORIAL 
 
Hi everybody, 
 
In this issue you will find the results of the first round. Unfortunately email problems forced me to delay this 
issue with a week, but let’s have a positive look at it. That could have be worse as well. By the way, please 
notice that I will always send a receipt confirmation by reply. If you don’t receive the reply within 3 or 4 days, 
something went wrong. 
 
Although I was very flexible with managers, sending several reminders and delaying the deadline with half a 
week, I was forced to make some impopular decisions: 
 

- I disqualified all teams of Florian Lenz and the team of Patrik Prekopp. Next season I won’t accept 
submissions of these two managers, since they were even not able to send a single message to me. 

- I disqualified the teams of Sebastian Volle and Stefan Vickus. Since they sent me a message to tell me 
that they couldn’t find time, I will happily welcome them next season again. 

 
It’s always a pity (and I do it with pain in my heart) to disqualify teams, especially because they directly hurt 
the ranking of their leagues. Therefore I advise GMs to communicate European Cup participation with the 
appropriate managers in advance. 
 
However, I’m happy that there were very little mistakes in this first round. Everybody who made one, has 
received a mail from me. 
 
One of the managers asked me an interesting question about the emergy turn: “Why contains the order form a 
table for the emergency turn? If somebody doesn’t send orders, he neither sends an emergency turn.”. I will 
explain this again for security. In the first round everybody should send his/her emergency turn with his/her 
orders. Who doesn’t send orders (and emergency turn) in the first round, will be disqualified, because there’s no 
emergency turn yet. I will use this emergency turn for managers who don’t send orders later in the season. 
Managers are allowed to change their emergency turn during the season, but the amount of VP that can be used 
is always equal to the basic value (the value at the start of the season). However, I still want managers to send 
orders regularly. So if a manager doesn’t send orders twice in a row or for the third time in a season, I will 
disqualify him/her, no matter if there is an emergency turn or not.    
 
On the first of May I will travel to Holland again. That was why I wanted to put the deadline one week earlier 
than I did now. You can all help me a lot by sending your orders quite in time, so I can do some work in 
Hungary before I leave. In that way there’s a good chance that there will be no delay next time.   

Cheers, Daniël. 
 
DEADLINE: FRIDAY MAY THE 2 ND 2008  10 P.M.!!! 
 
Probable next deadlines: 23 May, 13 June, 4 July, 8 August 
 
Orders to: daniel@hogetoorn.com 



European Cup 2008 issue 2 

Page 3 

 

PARTICIPATING ZINES  
League GM 

BNU Baden News United Detlef Kamlah Detlef.Kamlah@inka.de 
DDS Dottendorfer Soccer Wolfgang Friedrich pbm@janewolfgang.de 
DEB Der Eckige Ball Thorsten Kempkens butalive@aol.com 
DYN Dynamic United Michael Frenzel crazyunited@gmx.at 
GSU Grand Slam United Michael Frenzel crazyunited@gmx.at 
GWL Graswurzellegionäre Martin Schlumpberger mschlump@gmx.net 
HAH Hattrick Heavy Michael Frenzel crazyunited@gmx.at 
HAN Handball Liga Michael Lesnik mlesnik@gmx.de 
HDD Hattrick TDD Michael Frenzel crazyunited@gmx.at 
HHL Holzhacker Liga Reinhard Knab Reinhard.knab@web.de 
HOP Hopscotch Alan Parr arparr@btinternet.com 
HTL HT-Liga Thomas Schreckenberger ThoSchreck@aol.com 
HUO Heavy United Online Michael Frenzel crazyunited@gmx.at  
IFV IfV-Liga Lukas Kautzsch lukas@oberfoul.de 
JOL Jobst-Liga Martin A. Rotarius Martin.Rotarius@FA-5109.fin-nrw.de 
KAR Kartoffelacker Stephan Rink Stahlrattesdb@aol.com 
KOL KO-Liga Tobias Wesberg tobias.wesberg@web.de 
KRL Krüppel-Liga Holger Schmidt hollys-world@gmx.de 
KSK KSK United 2 Peter Lemmer Pete.Lemmer@gmx.de 
LGL La Grande League Taco Kraijenbrink taco.kraijenbrink@gmail.com  
MER Merav United Simon Albroscheit merav-united@web.de  
MFU MF United Michael Frenzel crazyunited@gmx.at  
MML Multi Manager Liga Ralf Weber RaWe66@web.de 
MSL Major Soccer League Christian Frings christian@fringsmaster.de 
MUF MUF Liga doesn’t exist anymore (only title defender in Champions League)  
MUL Multhauf Liga Michael Multhauf mulmich@aol.de  
NBA NBA goes United Michael Frenzel crazyunited@gmx.at 
OBF Oberfoul Lukas Kautzsch lukas@oberfoul.de 
OME United-Omega Michael Hellige Michael.Hellige@Bertelsmann.de 
OMI www.omido.de  Frank Heeren kontakt@omido.de 
PDD Penalty-TDD Volker Jungmann volkerjungmann@yahoo.de  
PEN Penalty Volker Jungmann volkerjungmann@yahoo.de  
PUM PUMA Pete Burrows pumatotl@ntlworld.com 
RAS Rasenschach Michael Hellige Michael.Hellige@Bertelsmann.de    
SKR Striker Martin Draper Striker@ntlworld.com  
SPB Spielblättchen Hans-Gert Klemme mailto@sbchen.de 
TAL Taylor League Christian Frings christian@fringsmaster.de  
TGR TGRTS Holger Heiser maepple@web.de 
TOL TOTL Pete Burrows pumatotl@ntlworld.com 
UNF United Friends Daniël Hogetoorn Daniel@hogetoorn.com 
UNI Uniliga Lukas Kautzsch lukas@oberfoul.de 
 
Switzerland 
Germany 
Netherlands 
Austria 
Great Britain 
 
Not participating zines: Aufstieg (michael.schroepl@gmx.de), Kontrollierte Offensive (kontroff@aol.com), Verne 
United(andreas.zoech@uniqa.at), Montes United(andreas.zoech@uniqa.at), Wiener United Kurier(ernst.schefberger@wienit.at), 
Hattrick United(prekopp@gmx.de), Playball (United+Offenes)(mottimot@gmx.de), United Dry(auge@postspiele.info), Rosedale 
Sun(janbu@online.no), Nightmare League(trond@fredslaget.no),  Open Management(mickhaytack@aol.com), 
Powerplay(powerplay@thomaswohlfeil.de), Kieselstein(thoddo@web.de) 
 
If anyone knows of United based systems which are not listed above and still exist, please let me know the name of the league and the 
e-mail address of the GM. Thanks! 
 
ATTENTION! A lot of the zines above are  looking for managers. If you are interested to play in another league, please contact me. I 
will look for a convenient one for you!



European Cup 2008 issue 2 

Page 4 

 

CHAMPIONS LEAGUE PARTICIPANTS  
 

League Team Manager Basic Value 
Baden News United United Bytes Benedikt Lickes 68 
Dottendorfer Soccer SPQR Lukas Grossmann 68 
Der Eckige Ball Wasserviertel Whalers Benedikt Lickes 70 
Dynamic United Städtebund Michael Hellige 70 
Grand Slam United Meenzer Buben Patrik Prekopp DQ 
Graswurzellegionare Letzter Unterhöllgrund Michael Epp 70 
Hattrick Heavy SV Geodäsia Björn Schober 69 
Handball Liga HV Kriftel Volker Seeharsch 70 
Hattrick TDD TV Butterfly Matthias Barthauer 69 
Holzhacker Liga FC Philosophoulos Anatol Sargin 73 
Hopscotch Jokers Wild Simon Compton 68 
HT-Liga White Socks Michael Epp 68 
Heavy United Online Leckereien Stefan Dreier 73 
IFV Liga FC Babylon Christian Frings 68 
Jobst Liga Der Störfaktor Stephan Rink 69 
Kartoffelacker Ibiza Republic Holger Heiser 69 
KO Liga Waigers Helfer Holger Schmidt 71 
Krüppel Liga Die Naturfreunde Karl-Heinz Peuckmann 70 
La Grande League Lake Tanganyika Ronald Post 71 
Merav United Trojan Supersonics Alexander Moser 70 
MF United Leckereien Stefan Dreier 75 
Multi Manager Liga Eintracht Fehlpass Ralf Weber 68 
Major Soccer League NBA Allstars Andreas Gutschek 72 
MUF United The Orks Stefan Frank 75 
Multhauf Liga The Orks Stefan Frank 70 
NBA goes United Söhne Mannheims Florian Lenz DQ 
Oberfoul Barmer Barbaren Michael Hellige 68 
United-Omega Dungeon Shopkeepers Heiko Schiffer 70 
www.omido.de Arcade Allstars Christoph Geißel 70 
Penalty TDD Die Schrott KG Michael Epp 73 
Penalty Holzbein 04 Thomas Spindler 74 
PUMA Runcorn Ravens Pete Berry 70 
Rasenschach DC Müllkippe Jörg Beinlich 71 
Striker Dyslexias All Rats Carl Brittain 72 
Spielblättchen Chinese Unlimited Lukas Kautsch 70 
Taylor League Schwabenfreunde Frank Henn 70 
TGRTS SSC Sweeties Elmar Heiser 73 
TOTL AFC Paarl Rock Pete Berry 70 
United Friends Elementals Ivan Stijckel 70 
Uniliga Die Tore von Moria Christian Frings 68 

 
 
 
There are 40 participating teams in the Champions League this season. The first round will be a „normal“ knock-out 
round with the winners of the two legs proceeding to the next round. The 12 best losers (best means (in this order): most 
points, best goal difference, most scored goals, most scored goals away, drawing lots) will also get a place in the next 
round. The remaining 8 teams will be eliminated. The 20 winners score 0.5 point for their league as a result of qualifying 
for the next round. The 12 lucky losers won’t. Of course, like always, all proceeding teams will get VPs and all teams will 
earn the appropriate points for their leagues according to their performances in this round. 



European Cup 2008 issue 2 

Page 5 

   

RESULTS FIRST ROUND FIRST LEG 
 
Elementals (UNF, Ivan Stijckel, 70) – Die Tore von Moria (UNI, Christian Frings, 68) 3 - 5 
Goals: Vuur(3) / (5) 
Booked: - / 2 
 
SV Geodäsia (HAH, Björn Schober, 69) – TV Butterfly (HDD, Matthias Barthauer, 69) 3 – 1 
Goals: Mö(1), Ma(2) / (1) 
 
Leckereien (MFU, Stefan Dreier, 75) – Barmer Barbaren (OBF, Michael Hellige, 68) 2 – 0 
Goals: Ketschup(1), Schnitzel(1) / - 
Booked: 1 / 2 
 
Meenzer Buben (GSU, Patrik Prekopp, 70) – Jokers Wild (HOP, Simon Compton, 68) DQ 
Since I didn’t hear anything from Patrik Prekopp, I disqualified Meenzer Buben. Jokers Wild will proceed to the next 
round and receive 3 VP. Simon has to use the line-up he sent now as his basic line-up for the next round He doesn’t have 
to send anything for the next issue.   
 
Leckereien (HUO, Stefan Dreier, 73) – Dyslexias All Rats (SKR, Carl Britain, 72) 4 – 3 
Goals: Schnitzel(1), Pommes(3) / (2) + 1p 
 
Dungeon Shopkeepers (OME, Heiko Schiffer, 70) – Städtebund (DYN, Michael Hellige, 70) 5 – 11 
Goals: Meier(2), Schulz(3) / Berlin(11) 
Booked: - / 5 
 
FC Babylon (IFV, Christian Frings, 68) – Holzbein 04 (PEN, Thomas Spindler, 74) 2 – 0 
Goals: (2) / - 
 
Die Schrott KG (PDD, Michael Epp, 73) – Eintracht Fehlpaß (MML, Ralf Weber, 68) 7 – 2 
Goals: Anna Nass(7) / Sergej Rutschneinix(2) 
 
FC Philosophoulos (HHL, Anatol Sargin, 73) – Arcade Allstars (OMI, Christoph Geissel, 70) 15 – 8 
Goals: Mittelfeld(15) / Dig Dug(8) 
Booked: - / 2 
 
Waigers Helfer (KOL, Holger Schmidt, 71) – Chinese Unlimited (SPB, Lukas Kautsch, 70) 5 – 1 
Goals: (3) ElStEr(2) / Ladlel(1) 
Booked: 2 / - 
 
NBA Allstars (MSL, Andreas Gutschek, 72) – SSC Sweeties (TGR, Elmar Heiser, 73) 2 – 1 
Goals: Jordan(1) + 1p / Mars(1) 
Booked: - / 1 
 
DC Müllkippe (RAS, Jörg Beinlich, 71) – Der Störfaktor (JOL, Stephan Rink, 69) 1 – 0 
Goals: DJ(1) / - 
Booked: 2 / 1 
 
United Bytes (BNU, Benedikt Lickes, 68) – Trojan Supersonics (MER, Alexander Moser, 70) 14 – 4 
Goals: (14) / (4) 
 
Die Naturfreunde (KRL, Karl-Heinz Peuckmann, 70) – SPQR (DDS, Lukas Grossmann, 68) 0 – 0 
 
The Orks (MUL, Stefan Frank, 70) – Ibiza Republic (KAR, Holger Heiser, 69) 3 – 3 
Goals: Skro(3) / Bar Costa(3) 
 



European Cup 2008 issue 2 

Page 6 

 
Söhne Mannheims (NBA, Florian Lenz, 70) – Lake Tanganyika (LGL, Ronald Post, 71) DQ 
Since I didn’t hear anything from Florian Lenz, I disqualified Söhne Mannheims. Lake Tanganyika will proceed to the 
next round and receive 3 VP. Ronald has to use the line-up he sent now as his basic line-up for the next round He doesn’t 
have to send anything for the next issue.   
 
HV Kriftel (HAN, Volker Seeharsch, 70) – AFC Paarl Rock (TOL, Pete Berry, 70) 2 – 2 
Goals: (2) / Cape Province(2) 
 
The Orks (MUF, Stefan Frank, 75) – Schwabenfreunde (TAL, Frank Henn, 70) 5 – 0 
Goals: Skro(5) / - 
 
Unterhöllgrund (GWL, Michael Epp, 70) – Wasserviertel Whalers (DEB, Benedikt Lickes, 70) 12 – 2 
Goals: Nadine S.(10) + 2p / (2) 
Booked: 1 / 1 
  
Runcorn Ravens (PUM, Pete Berry, 70) – White Socks (HTL, Michael Epp, 68) 3 – 1 
Goals: Brabin(2) + 1p / Eiweiß(1) 
Booked - / 2  
 
 
FOR THE NEXT TIME  
 

- Line-up for the returns; home advantage = 8 
- ATTENTION: 3:1 rule also applies to the doubled GK/SW combination (see rules) 

 
SUSPENSIONS 
 
Städtebund: 7 VP 
 
DEADLINE  
 
Friday May the 2nd   10  P.M. !!!!!    



European Cup 2008 issue 2 

Page 7 

 

CUP WINNERS CUP PARTICIPANTS 
 

League Team Manager Basic Value 
Baden News United Schwabenpfeile Michael Lesnik 70 
Dottendorfer Soccer Die toten Frösche Benedikt Lickes 70 
Dynamic United LOW Hardy Trautwein 70 
Grand Slam United Fortuna Headz Hardy Trautwein 70 
Graswurzellegionare Cleptomaniacs Alexander Moser 68 
Hattrick Heavy Blutgrätsche E.V. Gabriel Pollinger 69 
Handball Liga Erste Wörter Uwe Meyer 70 
Hattrick TDD Haranni Mad Dogs Michael Hilbt-Senger 69 
Holzhacker Liga Magic Eleven Alexander Moser 72 
Hopscotch Washington Redskins Peter Stanton 68 
HT United Mamas Lieblinge Stephan Rink 74 
Heavy United Online Red Devils Graz Rene Schuster 70 
IFV-Liga Mtv Noisehunter Michael Frenzel 68 
Jobst Liga Notstand Wilfried Seifert 69 
Kartoffelacker Juventus Urin Michael Epp 69 
KO Liga Comic Connection Michael Frenzel 70 
Krüppel Liga Harald's Showstars Holger Heiser 73 
KSK 2 United FC Discovery Karin Heinkele 70 
La Grande League De Roodhuiden Edo Bootsma 70 
Merav United Kiliing me Softly Michael Frenzel 70 
MF United Cocktail Shakers Holger Heiser 72 
Multi Manager Liga Disney Dream Team Michael Klinker 68 
Major Soccer League Dagor Aglareb Martin A. Rotarius 71 
Multhauf Liga Lakaien des Schattenlords Tobias Heidenreich 71 
NBA goes United FC Renaissance Rene Schuster 68 
Oberfoul Die Fantasielosen Burkhard Thamm 71 
United-Omega Admira Heroes Fortes 1 Andreas Bachinger 70 
www.omido.de SV Star Soccer Sebastian Volle DQ 
Penalty Dirty Dozen Midgard Allstars Volker Jungmann 73 
Penalty FC Waterworld Edwin Bischoff 70 
PUMA Azteca 69 Simon Compton 70 
Rasenschach Hinter Mailand Lukas Grossmann 70 
Striker Racing Club Enfield Spencer Bacon 72 
Spielblättchen The White Crows Thomas Schütze 70 
Taylor League Classics of Suck Daniël Hogetoorn 70 
TGRTS Löwen Dresden Detlev Bieninda 74 
TGRTS DSV NuGugge Björn Schober 70 
TOTL Azteca 69 Simon Compton 70 
United Friends FC Duckstad Richard Hogetoorn 71 
Uniliga Famous Universities Michael Frenzel 68 

 
There are 40 participating teams in the Cup Winners Cup this season. The first round will be a „normal“ knock-out round 
with the winners of the two legs proceeding to the next round. The 12 best losers (best means (in this order): most points, 
best goal difference, most scored goals, most scored goals away, drawing lots) will also get a place in the next round. The 
remaining 8 teams will be eliminated. The 20 winners score 0.5 point for their league as a result of qualifying for the next 
round. The 12 lucky losers won’t. Of course, like always, all proceeding teams will get VPs and all teams will earn the 
appropriate points for their leagues according to their performances in this round. 



European Cup 2008 issue 2 

Page 8 

 

RESULTS FIRST ROUND FIRST LEG 
 
Admira Heroes (OME, Andreas Bachinger, 70) – Schwabenpfeile (BNU, Michael Lesnik, 70) 3 – 4 
Goals: Steyr(3) / Äffle(1), Spätzle(3) 
Booked: - / 1 
 
Washington Redskins (HOP, Peter Stanton, 68) – Erste Wörter (HAN, Uwe Meyer, 70) 1 – 0 
Goals: Kwakiutl(1) / - 
 
Killing me Softly (MER, Michael Frenzel, 70) – Red Devils Graz (HUO, Rene Schuster, 70) 1 – 1 
Goals: 1p / (1) 
Booked: - / 3 
 
Die toten Frosche (DDS, Benedikt Lickes, 70) – Comic Connection (KOL, Michael Frenzel, 70) 3 – 3 
Goals: (3) / Witchblade(3) 
Booked: 1 / 1 
 
Mtv Noisehunter (IFV, Michael Frenzel, 68) – FC Renaissance (NBA, Rene Schuster, 68) 6 – 2 
Goals: RNB(4), Soul(2) / (2) 
Booked: - / 1 
 
Azteca 69 (TOL, Simon Compton, 70) – FC Duckstad (UNF, Richard Hogetoorn, 71) 0 – 0 
 
Dagor Aglareb (MSL, Martin A. Rotarius, 71) – Harald’s Showstars (KRL, Holger Heiser, 73) 7 – 5 
Goals: Amduscia(3), Sergeant Frog(2) + 2p / Pocher(4) + 1p 
Booked: - / 4 
 
Classics of Suck (TAL, Daniël Hogetoorn, 70) – FC Discovery (KSK, Karin Heinkele, 70) 0 – 1 
Goals: - / Asia(1) 
 
Racing Club Enfield (SKR, Spencer Bacon, 72) – FC Waterworld (PEN, Edwin Bischoff, 70) 2 – 2 
Goals: Quality(2) / (2) 
Booked: - / 1 
 
Azteca 69 (PUM, Simon Compton, 70) – De Roodhuiden (LGL, Edo Bootsma, 70) 4 – 2 
Goals: Ferrari(4) / Rood(2) 
 
Magic Eleven (HHL, Alexander Moser, 72) – Disney Dream Team (MML, Michael Klinker, 68) 6 – 3 
Goals: (6) / (3) 
 
Löwen Dresden (TGR, Detlev Bieninda, 74) – Hinter Mailand (RAS, Lukas Grossmann, 70) 1 – 1 
Goals: Weshalb(1) / Antonio(1) 
Booked: 1 / - 
 
Midgard Allstars(PDD,Volker Jungmann,73)–Haranni Mad Dogs(HDD,M. Hilbt-Senger,69) 5 – 4 
Goals: Wusel(5) / Spitz(4) 
Booked: 3 / 1 
 
Blutgrätsche E.V. (HAH, Gabriel Pollinger, 69) – SV Star Soccer (OMI, Sebastian Volle, 70) DQ 
Since Sebastian announced that he couldn’t make time to participate in the European Cup, I disqualified SV Star Soccer. 
Blutgrätsche E.V. will proceed to the next round and receive 3 VP. Gabriel has to use the line-up he sent now as his basic 
line-up for the next round He doesn’t have to send anything for the next issue 
. 
Die Fantasielosen (OBF, Burkhard Thamm, 71) – Juventus Urin (KAR, Michael Epp, 69) 7 – 3 
Goals: Mantis(7) / Chianti(3) 
Booked: 1 / 1 



European Cup 2008 issue 2 

Page 9 

 
The White Crows (SPB, Thomas Schütze, 70) – Fortuna Headz (GSU, HardyTrautwein, 70) 1 – 0 
Goals: (1) / - 
 
DSV NuGugge (TGR, Björn Schober, 70) – Famous Universities (UNI, Michael Frenzel, 68) 5 – 1 
Goals: Mi(3), Mö(1) + 1p / Ulm(1) 
Booked: - / 3 
 
LOW (DYN, Hardy Trautwein, 70) – Cleptomaniacs (GWL, Alexander Moser, 68) 14 – 4 
Goals: Putin(13), Prodi(1) / (3) + 1p 
 
Mamas Lieblinge (HTL, Stephan Rink, 74) – Notstand (JOL, Wilfried Seifert, 69) 5 – 3 
Goals: Angelina(5) / (3) 
 
L. des Schattenlords(MUL,Tobias Heidenreich,71)–Cocktail Shakers (MFU, Holger Heiser, 72) 4 – 4 
Goals: (4) / Mai Tai(4) 
Booked: - / 4 
 
 
FOR THE NEXT TIME  
 
 

- Line-up for the returns; home advantage = 8 
- ATTENTION: 3:1 rule also applies to the doubled GK/SW combination (see rules) 

 
SUSPENSIONS 
 
None 
 
DEADLINE  
 
Friday May the 2nd   10  P.M. !!!!!   



European Cup 2008 issue 2 

Page 10 

 

UEFA CUP PARTICIPANTS  
 

League Team Manager Basic Value 
Baden News United Aristocats '89 Oliver Werner 70 
Dottendorfer Soccer King & Queen Detlef Kamlah 73 
Dynamic United Dynamos Sponsoren Björn Schober 70 
Grand Slam United Die Grünkerne Henry Springer 70 
Graswurzellegionare Lok Schwaben Thorsten Singer 71 
Hattrick Heavy Eff Zee Rad Ab Benedikt Lickes 69 
Handball liga Deinster Donner Svante Schubert 68 
Hattrick TDD Die Pleitegeier Edwin Bischoff 69 
Holzhacker Liga Lost + Found Frank Schmidt 70 
Hopscotch Nemesis Howard Melbourne 70 
HT United Gaads of Fänteesi Markus Zappe 70 
HT United Road Warriors Matyas Fodor 71 
Heavy United Online Blut-Rot Mannheim Florian Lenz DQ 
Heavy United Online DNA Utd. Michael Epp 70 
IFV-Liga Internationaler Fussball-Verein Martin Kopp 68 
Jobst Liga Primeval Giants Andreas Gutschek 69 
Jobst Liga Abkürzungverzeichnis Michael Epp 69 
Jobst Liga Clube Popular Christian Frings 69 
Kartoffelacker Commando Rom Revival Matthias Holz 69 
KO Liga VfB Zementbeton Frank Schmid 70 
KO Liga Fortuna Headz Hardy Trautwein 70 
KO Liga Perfektes Chaos Torsten Lechtenbörger 70 
Krüppel Liga Emil & die Detektive Tobias Wesberg 74 
Krüppel Liga Mad Fanatics Taco Kraijenbrink 71 
Krüppel Liga FC Magdolna Daniël Hogetoorn 70 
Krüppel Liga Champions of Krynn Michael Frenzel 71 
La Grande League Excalibur Knights Daniël Hogetoorn 71 
La Grande League Wales United Mathijs Punt 70 
La Grande League 87th Precinct Gerard Voorintholt 68 
La Grande League Roomservice Iris v/d Laar 71 
Merav United Randori Fighters Leif Harraß 70 
MF United Nu gugge ma an! Björn Schober 73 
MF United Independent Pop Heroes Ralf Schröder 70 
Major Soccer League Römerlager Babaorum Wilfried Seifert 70 
Multhauf Liga Meine Mädels Martin A. Rotarius 70 
NBA goes United Royal Players Michael Epp 70 
Oberfoul Moderne Helden Michael Paas 70 
United-Omega FC Gleichklang Jörg Leuthardt 68 
www.omido.de Wahre Helden Peter Hardenbicker 73 
www.omido.de Blut Rot Mannheim Florian Lenz DQ 
Penalty Dirty Dozen LG Wüstentod Edwin Bischoff 68 
Penalty Dirty Dozen Ad Multos Annos Udo Behrend 68 
Penalty Star Trek Michael Frenzel 68 
Penalty Noble Fighters Niels Lossner 70 
Penalty 1. CC Firence Michael Epp 73 
PUMA Oldtown United Andrew Macalister 68 
Rasenschach High Speed Drivers Jörg Leuthardt 68 
Striker Fameless Fish Peter Stanton 71 
Spielblättchen DSA-Moha Team Andreas Rott 70 
Taylor League No Mercy Holger Schmidt 74 
Taylor League Bad Boys Andreas Gutschek 70 



European Cup 2008 issue 2 

Page 11 

League Team Manager Basic Value 
Taylor League Beach Boys Stefan Vickus DQ 
Taylor League Football for Insiders Stefan Leonhardt 71 
TGRTS Magyar Power Daniël Hogetoorn 70 
TGRTS Club of Crime Jörg Beinlich 70 
TGRTS Al's Schuhladen Stephan Rink 70 
TGRTS Newtown United Andrew Macalister 68 
United Friends De Post van Ronald Iris v/d Laar 71 
Uniliga Die Unaussprechlichen Stefan Bender 73 
Uniliga Freies Gallien Martin Kopp 68 
Uniliga Ninja Rotz Aliens Holger Schmidt 68 
Uniliga Posaunenchor Poppenbüll Lukas Grossmann 68 

 
There are 62 participating teams in the UEFA Cup this season. The first round will be a „normal“ knock-out round with 
the winners of the two legs proceeding to the next round. The best loser (best means (in this order): most points, best goal 
difference, most scored goals, most scored goals away, drawing lots) will also get a place in the next round. The 
remaining 30 teams will be eliminated. The 31 winners score 0.5 point for their league as a result of qualifying for the 
next round. The lucky loser won’t. Of course, like always, all proceeding teams will get VPs and all teams will earn the 
appropriate points for their leagues according to their performances in this round.. 

   

RESULTS FIRST ROUND FIRST LEG 
 
Dynamos Sponsoren (DYN, Björn Schober, 70) – Nemesis (HOP, Howard Melbourne, 70) 1 – 1 
Goals: Cola(1) / Rat(1) 
Booked: - / 5 
 
Commando Rom Revival(KAR,Matthias Holz,69) – LG Wüstentod(PDD,Edwin Bischoff,68) 4 – 1 
Goals: Revival(4) / (1) 
 
Emil & die Detektive(KRL,Tobias Wesberg,74)–Newtown United(TOL,Andrew Macalister,68) 5 – 1 
Goals: Very Long(5) / Wave(1) 
 
Nu gugge ma an! (MFU, Björn Schober, 73) – Royal Players (NBA, Michael Epp, 70) 5 – 4 
Goals: Mö(4) + 1p / Kaiser Franz(3) + 1p 
Booked: 1 / 6 
 
Oldtown United(PUM,Andrew Macalister,68)–Excalibur Knights(LGL,Daniël Hogetoorn,71) 1 – 1 
Goals: Rope(1) / Galahad(1) 
 
Die Unaussprechlichen (UNI, Stefan Bender, 73) – Lok Schwaben (GWL, Thorsten Singer, 71) 2 – 3 
Goals: Eqkc$d%(2), Heckle(3) 
Booked: 1 / 3 
  
Wales United (LGL, Mathijs Punt, 70) – Freies Gallien (UNI, Martin Kopp, 68) 2 – 3 
Goals: (1) + 1p / Obelix(3) 
Booked: 1 / 1 
 
No Mercy (TAL, Holger Schmidt, 74) – Magyar Power (TGR, Daniël Hogetoorn, 70) 7 – 6 
Goals: (1), Endzeit(6) / Hatalom(5) + 1p 
Booked: 1 / - 
 
Star Trek (PEN, Michael Frenzel, 68) – Randori Fighters (MER, Leif Harra ß, 70) 3 – 0 
Goals: Kirk(2), Spock(1) / - 
Booked: 3 / - 
 
VfB Zementbeton (KOL, Frank Schmid, 70) – Noble Fighters (PEN, Niels Lossner, 70) 6 – 5 
Goals: (6) / Schrempp(5) 



European Cup 2008 issue 2 

Page 12 

 
87th Precinct (LGL, Gerard Voorintholt, 68) – Moderne Helden (OBF, Michael Paas, 70) 15 – 3 
Goals: Poison(15) / Thilo Bode(3) 
 
FC Gleichklang(OME,Jörg Leuthardt,68) – Römerlager Babaorum(MSL,Wilfried Seifert,70) 7 – 2 
Goals: Mejer(1), Maier(6) / (2) 
 
Primeval Giants (JOL, Andreas Gutschek, 69) – Lost + Found (HHL, Frank Schmidt, 70) 7 – 5 
Goals: King-Kong(7) / (5) 
 
Bad Boys (TAL, Andreas Gutschek, 70) – Wahre Helden (OMI, Peter Hardenbicker, 73) 1 – 0 
Goals: (1) / - 
Booked: - / 1 
 
Abkürzungverzeichnis (JOL, Michael Epp, 69) – Fameless Fish (SKR, Peter Stanton, 71) 0 – 3 
Goals: - / Powan(3) 
Booked: 1 / - 
 
1.CC Firence (PEN, Michael Epp, 73) – Fortuna Headz (KOL, Hardy Trautwein, 70) 5 – 2 
Goals: Limone(2), Calamari(3) / Schlammpeitziger(2) 
 
BR Mannheim(HUO,Florian Lenz,71)–Internationaler Fussball-Verein(IFV,Martin Kopp,68)  DQ 
Since I didn’t hear anything from Florian Lenz, I disqualified Blut-Rot Mannheim. Internationaler Fussball-Verein will 
proceed to the next round and receive 3 VP. Martin has to use the line-up he sent now as his basic line-up for the next 
round He doesn’t have to send anything for the next issue. 
 
Die Grünkerne (GSU, Henry Springer, 70) – Gaads of Fänteesi (HTL, Markus Zappe, 70) 2 – 1 
Goals: Rain(2) / 1p 
Booked: 2 / 1 
 
High Speed Drivers (RAS, Jörg Leuthardt, 68) – Clube Popular (JOL, Christian Frings, 69) 2 – 5 
Goals: Juan(2) / (5) 
 
De Post van Ronald (UNF, Iris v/d Laar, 71) – Meine Mädels (MUL, Martin A. Rotarius, 70) 6 – 2 
Goals: Jip(1), Parsifal(5) / Jessica Alba(2) 
 
Die Pleitegeier (HDD, Edwin Bischoff, 69) – Deinster Donner (HAN, Svante Schubert, 68) 3 – 2 
Goals: (3) / (2) 
Booked: 2 / - 
 
Aristocats ’89 (BNU, Oliver Werner, 70) – DNA Utd. (HUO, Michael Epp, 70) 5 – 1 
Goals: Shirkan(5) / Petra Puls(1) 
 
Ad Multos Annos (PDD, Udo Behrend, 68) – Road Warriors (HTL, Matyas Fodor, 71) 2 – 3 
Goals: Kunz(2) / Warrior(2) + 1p 
Booked: 1 / - 
 
DSA-Moha Team (SPB, Andreas Rott, 70) – Blut Rot Mannheim (OMI, Florian Lenz, 71) DQ 
Since I didn’t hear anything from Florian Lenz, I disqualified Blut Rot Mannheim. DSA-Moha Team will proceed to the 
next round and receive 3 VP. Andreas has to use the line-up he sent now as his basic line-up for the next round He 
doesn’t have to send anything for the next issue. 
 
Perfektes Chaos (KOL, Torsten Lechtenbörger, 70) – Club of Crime (TGR, Jörg Beinlich, 70) 0 – 0 
 
Roomservice (LGL, Iris v/d Laar, 71) – Al’s Schuhladen (TGR, Stephan Rink, 70) 3 – 0 
Goals: Jip(1), Parsifal(2) / - 
 



European Cup 2008 issue 2 

Page 13 

 
Ninja Rotz Aliens (UNI, Holger Schmidt, 68) – Eff Zee Rad Ab (HAH, Benedikt Lickes, 69) 8 – 6 
Goals: Sky Captain(8) / (6) 
 
Independent Pop Heroes (MFU, Ralf Schröder, 70) – Beach Boys (TAL, Stefan Vickus, 70) DQ 
Stefan announced that he was moving into a new house and couldn’t access internet for a while. It’s highly unfortunate 
but in the first round I haven’t got any emergency turns, so I had to decide to disqualify Beach Boys. Independent Pop 
Heroes will proceed to the next round and receive 3 VP. Ralf has to use the line-up he sent now as his basic line-up for 
the next round He doesn’t have to send anything for the next issue 
 
King & Queen (DDS, Detlef Kamlah, 73) – Mad Fanatics (KRL, Taco Kraijenbrink, 71) 4 – 2 
Goals: Iris(2), Malin(1) + 1p / (2) 
Booked: - / 1 
 
Posaunenchor Poppenbüll(UNI,Lukas Grossmann,68)–FC Magdolna(KRL,D.Hogetoorn,70) 2 – 2 
Goals: Wuing Wai Woing(2) / Most élsz(2) 
 
Champions of Krynn(KRL,M.Frenzel,71)–Football for I nsiders(TAL,Stefan Leonhardt,71) 2 – 0 
Goals: Fizban(2) / - 
Booked: 2 / - 
 
FOR THE NEXT TIME  
 

- Line-up for the return; home advantage = 8 
- ATTENTION: 3:1 rule also applies to the doubled GK/SW combination (see rules) 

 
SUSPENSIONS 
 
Nemesis: 7 VP 
Royal Players: 7 VP 
 
DEADLINE  
 
Friday May the 2nd  10  P.M. !!!!!  



European Cup 2008 issue 2 

Page 14 

CURRENT LEAGUE RATINGS  
 

Now League Full Name 2006 2007 2008 Total 
1 MUF MUF Liga 9,27 10,27 0,00 19,54 
2 HUO Heavy United Online 7,97 8,53 0,00 16,50 
3 HID Hitchhikers TDD 9,52 6,35   15,87 
4 UNI Uniliga 9,12 6,66 0,00 15,78 
5 KRL Krüppel-Liga 8,84 6,46 0,00 15,30 
6 TAL Taylor League 6,97 7,87 0,00 14,84 
7 MFU MF United 3,40 11,30 0,00 14,70 
8 LGL La Grande League 8,90 5,73 0,00 14,63 
9 IFV IFV-Liga 7,00 7,50 0,00 14,50 

10 KOL KO-Liga 4,58 9,75 0,00 14,33 
11 TGR TGRTS 4,80 9,33 0,00 14,13 
12 MSL Major Soccer League 3,40 10,33 0,00 13,73 
13 OMI www.omido.de 5,30 8,27 0,00 13,57 
14 GWL Graswurzellegionäre 7,50 5,40 0,00 12,90 
15 PEN Penalty 3,40 9,48 0,00 12,88 
16 UNF United Friends 5,03 7,83 0,00 12,86 
17 RAS Rasenschach 3,23 9,30 0,00 12,53 
18 HDD Hattrick TDD 9,03 3,40 0,00 12,43 
19 PDD Penalty TDD 6,23 6,18 0,00 12,41 
20 KAR Kartoffelacker 5,63 6,20 0,00 11,83 
21 SKR Striker 3,80 7,63 0,00 11,43 
22 NHL N.H.L. 11,27     11,27 
23 HTL HT-Liga 3,66 7,58 0,00 11,24 
24 MML Multi Manager Liga 6,97 4,00 0,00 10,97 
25 DDS Dottendorfer Soccer 5,30 4,96 0,00 10,26 
26 SPB Spielblättchen 3,40 6,38 0,00 9,78 
27 OME United-Omega 3,23 6,43 0,00 9,66 
28 JOL Jobst-Liga 4,92 3,82 0,00 8,74 
29 HIH Hitchhikers Heavy 5,13 3,42   8,55 
30 HHL Holzhacker Liga 1,37 6,97 0,00 8,34 
31 HIZ Hitchhikers United 3,12 4,63   7,75 
32 HAH Hattrick Heavy 3,63 3,67 0,00 7,30 
33 OBF Oberfoul 3,17 3,63 0,00 6,80 
34 SPL Splash 6,58     6,58 
35 FIC Fight Club 5,48 0,74   6,22 
36 ROE Das Roessel 5,80     5,80 
37 KNR Kick & Rush 2,17 3,43   5,60 
38 KLO Klokken 5,40     5,40 
39 BNU Baden News United 1,83 3,43 0,00 5,26 
40 COR Cornerzine 5,13     5,13 
41 MER Merav United   4,67 0,00 4,67 
42 LAT Lattenknaller 4,00     4,00 
43 MUL Multhauf Liga   3,97 0,00 3,97 
44 STR Strijdkeet 2,10     2,10 
45 SPR Sprintliga 1,63     1,63 
46 KSK KSK United 2 0,80 0,67 0,00 1,47 
47 GWZ Graswurzelzwerge 1,37     1,37 
48 KIE Kieselstein 1,37     1,37 
49 DEB Der Eckige Ball       0,00 
50 DYN Dynamic United       0,00 
51 HOP Hopscotch       0,00 
52 PUM PUMA     0,00 0,00 
53 TOL TOTL     0,00 0,00 
54 HAN Handball Liga     0,00 0,00 
55 GSU Grand Slam United     0,00 0,00 
56 NBA NBA goes United     0,00 0,00 

 
Leagues in italics don’t compete this season. 



European Cup 2008 issue 2 

Page 15 

 

Example of a correct order form: 
  
 
Teamname: 
 
 
 
Manager: 
 
 
 
League_____________________  CL  CWC  UEFA CUP 
 
 
 
Round___________  Home / Away     max. WP___ 
 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________ 

Home     Away 
 
 

Line 
 

Old value 
(without 
training) 

Old value 
(with extra  

points) 

Moved 
Points 

New value (after 
moving points) 

Home- 
Adv. 

Hardness Total Line name 

GK/T:     XXX   XXX 
SW/A:     XXX   XXX 
DF/V:         
MF/M:         
FW/S:         
Σ:         

 
Playing for a draw ?  Yes  No  
 
Emergency turn 
 

Line Value 
GK/T:  
SW/A:  
DF/V:  
MF/M:  
FW/S:  
Σ:  

 
The total value of this emergency turn must be equal to the basic value of your team. 

 
Orders to: daniel@hogetoorn.com 
 


